

|   |  |
|---|--|
| District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado<br>Arapahoe County Justice Center, 7325 S Potomac<br>St<br>Centennial, CO 80112-4031  | DATE FILED<br>April 18, 2025 11:16 AM                                    |
| <b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF<br/>         COLORADO</b><br><br><b>vs.</b><br><b>JAMES TOLIVER CRAIG ,</b><br>Defendant  | <input type="checkbox"/> COURT USE ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>         |
| Amy L. Padden<br>Eighteenth Judicial District<br>District Attorney, # 28372<br>6450 S Revere Parkway<br>Centennial, CO 80111<br>Phone Number: 720-874-8500<br>Fax: 720-874-8501 | Case No: D0032023CR000664<br><br>Div: 22                      Courtroom: |
| <b>DA-90 AMENDED COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION</b>  |  |

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

**CHARGES: 6**

**COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a) (F1){01011}**

**COUNT 2: SOLICITATION TO COMMIT TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, C.R.S. 18-8-610(1)(a),(3)(a);18-2-301 (F6){26066S}**

**COUNT 3: SOLICITATION TO COMMIT TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, C.R.S. 18-8-610(1)(a),(3)(a);18-2-301 (F6){26066S}**

**COUNT 4: SOLICITATION TO COMMIT PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-8-502;18-2-301 (F5){25011S}**

**COUNT 5: SOLICITATION TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)(a);18-2-301 (F2){01011S}**

**COUNT 6: SOLICITATION TO COMMIT PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, C.R.S. 18-8-502;18-2-301 (F5){25011S}**

Amy L. Padden, District Attorney for the Eighteenth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Arapahoe:

**COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1)**

Between and including March 5, 2023 and March 21, 2023, James Toliver Craig unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent to cause the death of a person other than himself, caused the death of Angela Craig; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

**COUNT 2-SOLICITATION TO COMMIT TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (F6)**

Between and including March 19, 2023 and March 31, 2023, James Toliver Craig unlawfully and feloniously induced, entreated, or otherwise attempted to persuade [REDACTED] to commit the felony of tampering with physical evidence, with intent to promote or facilitate the commission of that crime and under circumstances strongly corroborative of that intent; in violation of sections 18-8-610 and 18-2-301, C.R.S.

**COUNT 3-SOLICITATION TO COMMIT TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE (F6)**

Between and including March 19, 2023 and June 15, 2023, James Toliver Craig unlawfully and feloniously commanded, induced, entreated, or otherwise attempted to persuade Kacy Bohannon, to commit the felony of tampering with physical evidence, with intent to promote or facilitate the commission of that crime and under circumstances strongly corroborative of that intent; in violation of sections 18-8-610 and 18-2-301, C.R.S.

**COUNT 4-SOLICITATION TO COMMIT PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F5)**

Between and including March 1, 2023 and May 15, 2024, James Toliver Craig unlawfully and feloniously commanded, induced, entreated, or otherwise attempted to persuade William Walbon, and/or a person or persons unknown, to commit the felony of perjury, with intent to promote or facilitate the commission of that crime and under circumstances strongly corroborative of that intent; in violation of sections 18-8-502 and 18-2-301, C.R.S.

**COUNT 5-SOLICITATION TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F2)**

Between and including October 19, 2024 and November 15, 2024, James Toliver Craig unlawfully and feloniously commanded, induced, entreated, or otherwise attempted to persuade Nathaniel Harris, to commit the felony of murder in the first degree, with intent to promote or facilitate the commission of that crime and under circumstances strongly corroborative of that intent; in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(a) and 18-2-301, C.R.S.

**COUNT 6-SOLICITATION TO COMMIT PERJURY IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F5)**

Between and including October 19, 2024 and November 15, 2024, James Toliver Craig unlawfully and feloniously commanded, induced, entreated, or otherwise attempted to persuade or offered his services to Kasiani Konstantinidis, to commit the felony of perjury, with intent to promote or facilitate the commission of that crime and under circumstances strongly corroborative of that intent; in violation of sections 18-8-502 and 18-2-301, C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Amy L. Padden  
District Attorney, # 28372

By: /s/ Michael Alan Mauro Date: 4/17/2025  
Michael Alan Mauro #: 48009  
Deputy District Attorney